

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
APPEALS COURT

SUFFOLK, SS:

A.C. No. 2014-P-1062

---

**CHRISTOPHER DOWNEY AND MAIREAD DOWNEY,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants**

v.

**CHUTEHALL CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD.,**

**Defendant-Appellee**

---

ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Alicia L. Downey, BBO# 564265  
DOWNEY LAW LLC  
155 Federal Street, Suite 300  
Boston, MA 02110  
Tel. 617-444-9811  
alicia@downeylawllc.com

Stephen P. Kolberg, BBO# 549152  
KOLBERG & SCHNEIDER, PC  
10 Milk Street, Suite 720  
Boston, MA 02108  
Tel. 617-737-7800  
skolberg@kolbergschneider.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Dated: October 30, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Statement of the Proceedings Below .....	2
B. Statement of Relevant Facts .....	9
III. ARGUMENT.....	20
A. Standard of Review .....	20
B. The Trial Judge Erred by Instructing the Jury That A Contractor May Assert, as a Defense to Liability Under c. 93A/c. 142A, that a Consumer Waived Compliance with Safety-Related Provisions of the Building Code.....	21
1. The Building Code and c. 142A Reflect the Importance of Ensuring Public Safety as Well as Protecting Homeowners in Their Dealings with Home Improvement Contractors. ....	24
2. The Building Code and c. 142A Reflect an Intent to Burden Home Improvement Contractors with Non-Waivable Liability for Violating the Building Code. ....	29
3. Chutehall Should Be Accountable to the Downeys Under c. 93A/c. 142A for Violating the Building Code. ....	32
C. A Homeowner's Oral Representations Cannot Establish an Informed, Consensual, and Clear Allocation of Risk and Responsibility for a Home Improvement Contractor's Unintentional Building Code Violation.....	34
D. A Contractor's Violation of Safety-Related Provisions of the Building Code Necessarily Causes Injury Cognizable under G.L. c. 93A.....	37
IV. CONCLUSION.....	38
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 435 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) .....	23
<i>Beacon Hill Civic Ass'n v. Ristorante Toscano, Inc.</i> , 422 Mass. 318 (1996) .....	22
<i>Campbell v. Cape &amp; Islands Healthcare Serv., Inc.</i> , 81 Mass. App. Ct. 252 (2012) .....	20
<i>Canal Elec. Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 406 Mass. 369 (1990) .....	21-23, 28
<i>Costa v. Brait Builders Corp.</i> , 463 Mass. 65 (2012) ..	22
<i>DeJesus v. Yigel</i> , 404 Mass. 44 (1989) .....	21
<i>Downey v. Chutehall Constr. Co. Ltd.</i> , 30 Mass. L. Rptr. 403, 2012 WL 5238782 (Mass. Super. May 18, 2012) .....	4-5, 13, 15
<i>Falcon v. Leger</i> , 62 Mass. App. Ct. 352 (2004) .....	24
<i>Grant v. Lewis/Boyle, Inc.</i> , 408 Mass. 269 (1990) ....	20
<i>Hopkins v. Medeiros</i> , 48 Mass. App. Ct. 600 (2000) ...	20
<i>Iannachino v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 451 Mass. 623 (2008) .....	2, 37-38
<i>Leduc v. Commonwealth</i> , 421 Mass. 433, 435 (1995) ....	25
<i>Levy v. Board of Reg. &amp; Discipline in Med.</i> , 378 Mass. 519 (1979) .....	25
<i>Spence v. Reeder</i> , 382 Mass. 398 (1981) .....	22
<i>Reddish v. Bowen</i> , 66 Mass. App. Ct. 621 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simas v. House of Cabinets, Inc.</i> , 53 Mass. App. Ct. 131 (2001) .....	27

### **Statutes**

G.L. c. 142A, § 2.....	26, 33, 34
G.L. c. 142A, § 9.....	26
G.L. c. 142A, § 13.....	26
G.L. c. 142A, § 17.....	1, 26, 37
G.L. c. 142A, § 21.....	29-30
G.L. c. 93A, § 2.....	1, 3
G.L. c. 93A, § 9.....	2, 3, 39
G.L. c. 93A, § 11.....	23

### **Regulations**

201 Code Mass. Regs. § 18.00 (2010).....	26
201 Code Mass. Regs. § 18.02 (2010).....	30
201 Code Mass. Regs. § 18.04 (2010).....	26
201 Code Mass. Regs. § 18.05 (2010).....	26, 33, 34
780 Code Mass. Regs. § 101.3 (2010).....	24
780 Code Mass. Regs. § 110.R5 (2010).....	25
780 Code Mass. Regs. § 110.R5.1.3.1 (2010).....	30, 34
780 Code Mass. Regs. § 110.R5.2.1 (2010).....	25
780 Code Mass. Regs. § 110.R5.2.12 (2010).....	30, 34
780 Code Mass. Regs. § 110.R5.2.15.1 (2010).....	30, 34
780 Code Mass. Regs. § 1510.3(3) (2010).....	3
780 Code Mass. Regs. § 1512.3(1) (1997).....	4, 7
780 Code Mass. Regs. § 1512.3(3) (1997).....	3, 7, 24
